

## STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

610 Capitol Square Building 10th & Cedar Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 Feb. 13, 1970

Mr. L. E. Learned, Clk.-Treas. City Hall 106 E. Holmes St. Detroit Lakes, Minnesota

Re: Docket Number A-1633 Ordinance Number 341

Dear Sir:

The Minnesota Municipal Commission acknowledges receipt and filing of the above Ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minn. Session Laws 1969, Chapter 1146, Section 12 and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation is final upon filing a copy of the ordinance with the Town Clerk, County Auditor and Secretary of State in addition to the Municipal Commission.

Please refer to the above docket and ordinance numbers in any future reference to this annexation.

Very truly yours,

MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

Bruce Rasmussen
Secretary

BR/pdl

c.c. Secretary of State County Auditor
Township
Attorney
Municipality

#21339

## CERTIFICATION

State of Minnesota )
County of Becker )ss
City of Detroit Lakes)

I, L. E. Learned, the duly appointed and acting Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, do hereby certify that the copy of Ordinance No. 341, attached hereto, pertaining to the annexation of certain land to the City of Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, is a true and exact copy of the original Ordinance on file and of record in the office of the Clerk-Treasurer of said City.

Dated at Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, this 14th day of November, 1969.

L. E. Learned

Clerk-Treasurer

Detroit Lakes, Minnesota

L. C. Llarned

## ORDINANCE NO. 341

## AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF DETROIT LAKES TO INCLUDE CERTAIN LAND

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DETROIT LAKES, MINNESOTA, DOES ORDAIN:

Section 1. A petition has been filed with the governing body of the City of Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, by the owner of the following described real estate to have such land included within the City of Detroit Lakes, Minnesota:

That part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 26, Township 139 North, Range 41 West of the 5th Principal Meridian in Becker County, Minnesota, described as follows:

Commencing at the Southeast Corner of Lot 7 of "Mountain View First Addition" plat of which is on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds of said County; thence South 89 degrees 59 minutes 21 seconds East on an assumed bearing 25.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees 49 minutes 39 seconds West 66.01 feet to the point of beginning, said point being the Southeast Corner of said "Mountain View First Addition" and also being located on the Southerly right-of-way line of Central Street; thence North 00 degrees 49 minutes 39 seconds East 647.08 feet along the Easterly line of said "Mountain View First Addition" to the Northeast Corner of said "Mountain View First Addition" thence South 89 degrees 59 minutes 21 seconds East 31.06 feet; thence North 89 degrees 57 minutes 09 seconds East 128.62 feet; thence North 00 degrees 11 minutes 25 seconds West 200.32 feet to the Southerly right-of-way line of Trunk Highway #34; thence North 89 degrees 57 minutes 09 seconds East 66.01 feet along said right-of-way line; thence South OO degrees 11 minutes 25 seconds East 200.32 feet; thence North 89 degrees 57 minutes O9 seconds East 121.90 feet; thence South OO degrees 46 minutes 49 seconds West 86.76 feet; thence South 89 degrees 06 minutes 24 seconds East 14.57 feet; thence South OO degrees 11 minutes 25 seconds East 315.31 feet; thence North 89 degrees 48 minutes 34 seconds East 96.16 feet to the Southwest Corner of Rindy's land as described in Book 138 of Deeds page 402 in the office land as described in Book 138 of Deeds, page 402, in the office of the Register of Deeds of said County; thence South 88 degrees 09 minutes 51 seconds East 140.00 feet along the South line of said Rindy's land; thence South 88 degrees 09 minutes 51 seconds East 66.02 feet; thence South 03 degrees 12 minutes 09 seconds West 173.12 feet; thence South 89 degrees 59 minutes 21 seconds East 665.29 feet; thence South 00 degrees 55 minutes 39 seconds West 66.01 feet; thence North 89 degrees 59 minutes 21 seconds West 1328.00 feet to the point of beginning, and containing 8.37 acres of land.

Section 2. The City Council hereby determines: (1) that the annexation will be to the best interests of the City of Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, and of the territory affected; (2) that the territory described herein abuts upon the City of Detroit Lakes and is so conditioned as property to be subjected to the city government.

Section 3. Therefore, the City of Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, hereby ordains and declares that the property hereinbefore described be and the same is hereby annexed to, and included in the City of Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be final and shall take effect and be in force from and after filing certified copy thereof with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the County Auditor, and the Secretary of State, and from and after its passage and publication.

Passed and adopted this 7th day of October, 1969.

Approved this 7th day of October, 1969.

L. E. Learned, Clerk-Treasurer

First Reading--September 2, 1969 Second Reading--October 7, 1969 Kent M. Freeman, Mayor

STATE OF MINNESCTA #2/339

Marie Marie Marie Comment